
------------ --------------

---------------------------------------- -------------------

RECEIVED 
eeo #005 

MAR 05 2020 
LUNDGREN 

Lundgren Management Project: 03-118394 - B ew ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 

Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #21 OA King Jr. Elementary School) 

Bakersfield, California 93301 1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Phone (661) 324-4144 Bakersfield, California 93307 

Phone: 6612571805 

Contractor Change Order #005: Delta Electric Change Order No.OOS 
CONTRACT COMPANY: 	 Delta Electrical CONTRACT FOR : BP#19 :BP#19 - Electrical 


323 Romance Ct. Bakersfield, CA 93314 


Bakersfield, California 93314 


DATE CREATED: 2 /21 /2020 	 CREATED BY: Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) 

CONTRACT STATUS: Pending - In Review 	 REVISION: o 

DESIGNATED REVIEWER: Arek Sliwa (Lundgren Management) REVIEWED BY: 
-----­

DUE DATE: 02/21 /2020 REVIEW DATE: 

INVOICED DATE: 	 PAID DATE: 
--------- ----' ­

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 	 odays EXECUTED: No 

TOTAL AMOUNT: $ 25,056 .07 

DESCRIPTION: 

Bakersfield City School District 

New Elementary School Increment 2 & 3 

Change Order No.05 Narrative 


Item 01, PCO#012: 

Added cost to provide a 2" underground spare conduit to future solar farm that will stub out of Panel FR1 to edge of flalwork per RFI#18 . 


Add $2 ,618.05 

Item 02, PCO#013: 

Credit to delete four circuits K-25, K-35, K-38 and K-40 at the food serving line per RFP#12 . 


Credit -$ 1,421 .46 

Item 03, PCO#015: 

Added cost to add one 1" underground conduit for future power and one 1" underground conduit for future cameras as requested by Distric t per 

RFI#137 . 


Add $2 ,529 .37 

Item 04, PCO#016: 

Added cost to provide a floor box inside Principal's Office Building A per District request. 


Add $1,654.97 

Item OS, PCO#019: 

Added cost to provide power at solar array yard for a future time clock as requested per District in RFI#146. 


Add $11,00653 

Item 06, PCO#024: 

Additional cost to add boxes, conduit , and data cabling for future CCTV outlets on each side of the Modular buildings per District request 


Add $5,529.68 

Item 07, PCO#026: 

Added cost to install yard boxes and extend power and data conduits in grass area on the east side of Building A for a futu re th ird Marquee sign 

location per District request. 


Add $3 ,1 38 93 

Total Added Cost: $25 ,0560 7 

ATTACHMENTS : 


PCO#15-BP#19.pdf PCO#12-BP#19pdf PCO# 13-BP#19.pdf PCO#16-BP#19 .pdf PCO#19-BP# 19.pdf PCO #24-19.pdf PCO #26- 1 ~df 


POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER :


I PCO # Title Schedule Impact Amount 


Lundgren Management 	 page 1 of 2 Printed On 2/21/2020 11 :55 AM 

http:5,529.68
http:1,654.97
http:25,056.07


ceo #005 

LUNDGREN 

012 Spare 2" Conduit to Future Solar Farm odays $2.6 18 05 

013 Electrical at Serving Line odays ($ 1,421 46) 

015 Added Conduits for Future Power & Cameras odays $2,529.3 7 

016 Added Floor Box at Principal's Office odays $1,654 97 

019 Added Power for Future Time Clock odays $11 ,006 53 

024 Electrical Box for Future CCTV Outlets odays $5 ,529.68 

026 Future Third Marquee Sign Location odays $3, 138 .93 

Total : $25,056.07 

The original (Contract Sum) 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was 

The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new contract sum including this Change Order will be 

The contract time will not be changed by th is Change Order by 0 days. 

Bakersfield City School District 
1300 Baker Street 
Bakersfield , California 93305 

Integrated Designs 
6011 N. Fresno, Suite 130 
Fresno. California 93710 

$ 2,897 ,888.00 

($-1 99,245 18) 

$ 2,698,642 82 

$ 25,056 07 

$ 2,723,698 89 

Lundgren Management 
Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street. #21 OA 

B,ke",,,,, C'Ii=~~_ 

~d.1- - dO 
SIGNATURE DATE 

Delta Electrical 
323 Romance Ct. Bakersfield , CA 93314 
Bakersfield California 93314 

DATE 

Lundgren Management page 2 of 2 Printed On 2/21 /2020 1155 AM 

http:2,897,888.00


, .' 

LM 
Lundgren Management 
Cenltal Valley 0fIce 1712 19th 5ITHt, #21 OA 

BoIkenilleld. calfomla 93301 
Phone: (661) 324-41441 

PCO#012 

Project: 03-118394 - 8CSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr. ElemenUiry School) 

1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Bake~field, California 93307 
Phone: 6612571 805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #012: Spare 2" Conduit to Future 

Solar Farm 


CONTRACT COMPANY: 	 Delta EleclricaI CONTRACT FOR: BP#19 - BP#19 - Electrical 
323 Romance Ct Baker&fleld. CA 93314 
Bakersfield. Cslrfomla 93314 

PCO NUMBERJREVlSION: 012/0 	 CREATED BY: Marfon Areas (Lundgren Managementl 

REQUEST RECBVED FROM: Greg Gadberry (Delta !1ectrIca1) CRI!A~ DATE: 1122J2020 

STATUS: Pending - In Relilew SUBCONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER: 

None 

------­
REFERENCE: RFP#18 

FIELD CHANGE: No ACCOUNTING Amount Baaed 
METHOD: ....... ---"" ._,- -,............ ...-_- --­

LOCATION: Incntment 2 & 3 PAID IN FULL: No 

SCHeDULE IMPACT: odays 
-.-----~~---. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 52.61B.05 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Spare 2" Conduit to Future Solar Farm 

CHANGE ~SON: ClIent Request 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contraetla Chang&d As FoIlowa) 
Added cost 10 prcvfde a 2" underground spare conduit to Mure soI!!r tarm that will awb oul 01 Panel FR1 to edge of ftatwork per RF,.l a 

ATTACHMENTS: 


MI.K CO 10 BEE 16 Ex SparllCoodSQ/,rf'[Ill:R.ylstd 01,pdf Apt [OWZ­

acilities 

Lundgren Mlinagement Della E1ectrtcal 
CantrBI va//trv 01Iice 1712 19th Street. iJ210A 323 Romance CL Bakersfield, CA 93314 

BaQrsfie/d, California 93314_m'~.,c.':% 

6; ~ . ~1- ' ~Q 

Lundgren Management 	 page 1 of 1 Prtnl.d On 11221202(l 02 :18 PM 



· f ' / 

MLI< 8ementary School 
• Delta' Electrfc-CO 10 Extra for RFP 18-REVISED 

Farmur. for Proposed Colt Chan.. 
PRIME CONTRACrOR (Work Hlf-performed by Prime COntractor) Amount 

1­ Labor Attach itemized hours and nltes. Rates per prevamn, scal. of work 
classifications, Indudlng FrInge 8eneflts. 561.08 

2­ Labor Burden Add Prime's actual UablUty and Property Darnale Ins., Worker's Camp. Ins., 
SctJal Seeurlty, Unemployment Telles, not to exceed 10K of ItlHTl 1­ 168.33 

3. Material Anach actual, itemized quantity snd unit cost exdudln. sales tax. 114.76 

4. 

5. 

Equipment 

Subtotal (cost only) 

Attach Invoices. 

Subtotal 0' Items 1, 2, 3 & 4. 844.17 

s. O&P Add Prime's Overhead & Praflt, nct to exceed 1'"'of Item S. 84.42 

7. SeTax Add sa'es tax for Item 3. Matllrial 9.47 

8. Subtotaf Subtotal or Items 5, 6 & 7. 938.06 

5UBCONTWAC1'OA (Wortc performed by a Subcontractor) 

9. Labor Attach itemized hours and rates. Rates per pravalllnc scale of work 
classifications, Indudlna Frinle Benefits 

10. labor Burden Add Prime's acbJaJ Uabllfty and propertv,t::.maal Ins., Worker's Compo Ins., 
Sodal Security, Unemployment Taxes, n to exceed 34m of Item 9. 

11. Materf2l1 Attach BCtualltemlzed quantity and unit alst exdudlna sales tax. 

12­ Equipment Attach Invom. 

U. Subtotal (cast only) Subtobll of Items 9, 10 11 & 12 1454.55 

14. O&P Add Subcontractor's OVerhead & Profit to portions performed by 
subcontractor, not to exceed 1D" of Item 13. 145.45 

15 Sa'es Tax Add sates tax for 'tem 10. Milterlal 

16. Subtotal Subtotal ofltems13, 141nd IS. 1600.00 

17. Prim.'s O&P If any work Is perfonned bV Subcontractots, add Prime's Overhead & Profit, 
not to exceed 5" of Item 16. 80.00 

18. Subtotal Subtotal of ltams 16 & 17 1680.00 

COMBINED TOFAIS 

19. 
20. 

SUBTOTAL 
BOND 

Items8&18. 
Actual Bond Cost, not to exeed ~ of Item 19. 

21. TOTAL 'tems 19 Ind 20 2618..05 

SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL CONOITION NO. 05 
Paga2012 



QUANTITY MATERIAL 

90 2 pvc 
1 2pvce8 
1 2 pVC coupl/na 

, 

!'RIa AUOUMT I.AIIOII UNTIl 1UTALIfOURII 

0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
1.19 107.10 0.08 7.20 
7.24 7.24 0.8 0.80 
0.42 0.42 0.3 0.30 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 O.DO 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 D.DO 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 

I TOTAL MATERIALS 114.76 TOTAL HOURS 8.10 

OTHER CHARGES TYPE HOURS RATE 
Backhoe 1600.00 0.00 

EIedrk:lan 8.10 90.05 729.41 
0.00 

TOTAL aTHER 1Boo.OO 0.00 
0.00 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 0.00 
SIl8f8 conduit to Solar Farm. Install one new 0.001 

r underground conduit stubbed out of Panel I 

FR1 for future power to Solar Farm. 
TOTAL LABOR 729.41 

TOTAL MATI!RIA1.S 114.76 
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 1800.00 

5% 80.00 
10% 84.42 
TAX 9.47 

TOTAL 281S.OS 

DELTA ELECTRIC MLK Elementary School 
323 Romance Cl BCSD 

Bakarafl.ld. CA. 93314 
(881 )588-3335 REV. COST BREAKDOWN FOR RFP 18 

Extra for Delta Electric Change Order # 10 
Data: 113/2020 

http:Bakarafl.ld


, .. 

PROPOSAL OWNER • 
REQUEST ARCHITECT o Integrated D.slgns 
AlA DOCUMENT G709 CONTRACTOR • bySOMAM

FIELD 0 
OTHER 0 

PROJECT: Martin Lutber KJng Jr. E.5. 

OWNER: BakenOeld City School District 

TO: Lundgren Management 

PROPOSAL REQUEST NO: 18 

DATE: August 27, 2019 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECI' NO: 5262 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATED: 

Plense submilllllllClllizcd quolatlon ror chllnses In the ConllllCl Sum IIIIdlor TIme Incllh:nllli 10 proposed modincalioll5lo !he Conlmet 
Docwncnts dcsaibed herein. 

nus IS NOT ACHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THe WORK DESCRlBI:O HEREIN. 

Submit a cost proposal to add one 2" conduit from panel ERI in building E to a new Christy NJO 
ground box directly West of Building E and adjacent to the pOlable water line as shown In RFP 
#15.1. Break tbe proposal fn.o units orlabor and materials for Ihe pathways and Christy box. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

ARCHITECT: Curtis Flynn 



tf'''~ 

'1M 
LuNa ... ·... 

Lundgren MlI1agemenl 
Central valley 01fIce 1712 1Qth Straet, N210A 
alker.field. California 93301 
Ph~(661)324-4144 

peo #013 

Project: 03-116394 - BCSO New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Or, Martln LUlher 
KIng Jr. Elementary School} 

1101 E. BeHe Ternce 
Bakersfield. California 93307 

Phona- B612571 805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #013: Electrical at Serving Line 
CONTRACT COMPANY: 	 0eIIJI Electrical CONTRACT FOR: BP#19 - BP#19 - Electrical 


323 Romance Cl Bakersfield. CA 93314 

BakeIsfield, California 93314 


--~----------------------~---------------------------------------------------------PCO NUMBERJRI!VISION: 	 01310 CREATED BY: Marlon Antas (Lundgren Milnagement) 
----~-----------------------REQUEST RECEWEO FROM: 	 Greg Gadbeny (OtiJta Electrtcal) CReA1l!D DATE: 112212020 

STATUS: Plnding - In Review 	 SUBCONTRACT None 

CHANGE ORDER: 
--------,-------------------------------------- ------------------­R&FEReNC~: 	 RFP#12 

FIELD CHANGE: No 	 ACCOUNTING Amount Based 
MeTHOD: ----.-._---

LOCAnON: 	 InC11lmenl 2 & 3 PAlO IN FULL: No 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: OMYl! 	 TOTAL AMOUNT: ($1.421.46) 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TTTLE: Eledrical at Serving Une 

CHANGE REASON: CIie11t Request 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRlPTlON: (The Contrsct Is Changed As Follows) 
Credit to delete four circuits K-25. K-35. K-38 end K-40 at the rood Hrving line per RFP*12.. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

MLK CO 11 PB 12 Pe!e!, :4 cltlC)/lla pant! K 01 pdf 

s Approved: 

- Facilities 

Lundgren Management Delta Electrical 
Centrll VaHey 0!IIat 1712 19th SlnIet. #21OA 323 Romance Cl BaXer6fleld. CA 93314 
Baker6f1e1d. CBIifomla 93301 	 Bakersfield, California 93314 

6 -;),l- -;),0 
SIGNATIJRE 	 DATE 

Lundgren Management 	 page 1 of 1 Printed On' 112212020 02 :26 PM 

http:1.421.46


I ~,J"'I Ml:.K Elementaly School 
..... ~ • balta Electrf<>CO 11 CredJt for PR 12 

FarmuII for Proposed Cost Chanp 
PlUME CON'lRAC1'OR (Work self-performed by Prime Contractor) 	 Amount 

1. Labor 

2. Labor Burden 

3. Material 

4. Equipment 

S. SUbtotal (cost only) 

6. O&P 

7. Safes Tax 

8. Subtotal 

Attach itemized hours and rates. Rates per Prevail/Ill scale of work 
classifications, lnc/udInl Fringe Benlftts. -793.33 

Add Prlm.'s actual UabiUty and Property DamBle Ins., Worter'1 Comp. Ins., 
sccr.l5eaJrIty, Unemployment Taxes, nat to pend ~ of Item 1. 

Attach actual, itemized quantlty and unit cost excIudlns sales tax. 

-238.00 

-360.40 

Attach Invoices. 

Subtotal of Items 1, 2, :3 &4. 

Add Prlme's Ovemead & Profit, not to exceed 10% of Item S. 

Add sales bix for Item 3. Material -29.73 

Subtotal ofltems S, 6 & 7. -1421.46 

SUBOONTRACTOR (Work performed by. SUbcontrac::tor) 

9. 	 Labor 

10. 	 Labor Burden 

It. 	 Material 

12. 	 Equipment 

13. 	 Subtotal (cost only) 

14. 	 O&P 

15 	 Sales Tax 

16. 	 Subtotal 

17. 	 Prfme'sO&P 

18. 	 Subtot&ll 

COMalNED TOTAlS 

19. SUBTOTAl 
;ZOo BOND 

2l. 	 TOTAL 

Attach itemIzed hours and rates. Rates per prevalllnc scale of wort 
cJasslflcat/ons, Includlns Fringe Benefits 

Add Prime's actual UabJlfty Bnd Property Damase Ins., Wonter's Comp. Ins., 
SocIal Sea.lrlty, Unemplovment Taxes, not to exceed 3cm of Item 9. 

Attach actualltemlzid quantity and unIt cost excluding gles tax. 


Attach InvoIces. 


Subtotill of Items 9, 10 11 & 12 


Add Subcontractor's Overhead & Profit to portions perfonned by 

Subcontractor, not to exceed 10" of Item 13. 

Add sales tax for Item 10. Material 


Subtotal of /tams 13, 14 and 15. 


If any work Is performed by Subcontractors, add Prime's OVerhead & Profit, 

not to elCceed 5" of Item 16. 

Subtotal Df Items 16 a 17 

Items 8 & 18. 
Artuar Bond Cost, not to exceed Z% of Item 19. 

Items 19 and 20 -1421.46 

SUPPLEMENTAL GENEI'Al. CCNomON NO. 05 
Page2012 



DELTA ELECTRIC MLK E1emenetary Sdlool 
323 Romance Ct Bakersfield City School District 

BIIk.rafl.IeI, CA. 93314 
(881 )588-3335 COST BREAKDOWN FORPR 12 

Credit for Delta CO #11 
Date·. 11312020 

QUANTITY MAT&RIAL 
-8 314 x12 aa1v "IDIIle 

-12 314 ateellocknut 
-8 314 conduit bushing 
.... 4. deep box 
.... 20a gti receptacle 
.... 48 raised cover 

-1100 #12 strwlre 
.... Iground pigtail 

-18 wirenut 

....::e AIIOUHT UIIOR UNrTlI 

4.61 -27.66 0.1 
1.22 -14.64 0.05 
1.07 -8.42 0.08 
1.79 -7.18 0.3 
5.03 -20.12 0.25 
2.41 -9.64 0.05 
0.24 -264.00 0.008 
1.43 -5.72 0.05 
0.28 -5.04 0.05 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 a 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 
0.00 0.00 0 

TOTAL MATERIALS -360.40 TOTAL HOURS 
OTHER CHARGI!S TYPE HOURS RATE 

!JadricIan -11.66 88.45 

TOTAL OlliER 0.00 

DESCRlPTfON OF WORK 
Credit for labor and matefiallD delete four 
circuits at Serving Una K 25, 35, 38. & -40. 
Condull natt.w...... to remain for future use 
Per PR 12. TOTAL LABOR 

TOTAL MATERJALS 
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 

TAX 
TOTAL 

TOTAL HOURI 

-0.60 
-0.60 
-0.38 
-1.20 
-1.00 
-0.20 
-8.60 
-0.20 
-0.90 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-11.68 

0.00 
-1031.33 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-1031.33 
-360.40 

0.00 

-29.73 
-1421.48 



I .. 

PROPOSAL OWNER • 
REQUEST ARCHITECT 0 Integrated Designs 
AlA DOCUMENT G709 CONTRACTOR • bySOMAM

FIELD 0 
OTHER 0 

PROJECT: Martin Lutber King Jr. E.S. 

OWNER: Bakenfield City School District 
TO: Lundgreu MaDagement 

PROPOSAL REQUEST NO: 12 

DATE: July 1,2019 
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 5262 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATED: 

Pleosc submilllllltcml:u:d quotIJllon (or chll/lp in the Conlr.lct Sum lIIldIor Time inc:idmtIJl to proposed modifications to the ContmC1 
Doc:uments dcserIbed hc:n:ln. 

TillS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED wm I nlE WORK DESCRIBED IIEREIN. 

Please submit a proposal to delete drcuits K-2S, K-35, K-38 and K-40 at tfle food servlnsllne. 
Conduit patflways are to remain for future use. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

ARCHITECT: Curtis Flynn 



· 
" . 

peo #01 5 


lJJndgren M.nagement 

ClIIltrai Valley Office 1712 111th Street. '21 OA 
BakerwIieId, C.,lfomla 93301 

Phone: (861) 324-4144 

Project 03-118394 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 
KIng Jr. Elementary School) 

1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Balcel1lfield. California 63307 
Phone ' S612571 805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #015: Added Conduits for Future 

Power & Cameras 


CONTRACT COMPANY: Della Eiectrlcal CONTRACT FOR: BP*19 • BP*19 ­ Electrical 
323 Romance Ct. Bakemie!d, CA 93314 

. Bakersfield, C8lifoml. 93314 

PCO NUMBERIREVISION: 015/0 CREATED BY: Marton Antaa (Lundgren Management) 

REQUEST REC&IV&D FROM: Greg Gadb8ny IDelta E1ectrlc.') CReATeD DA~: 112212020 

STATUS: Pending - In Review SUBCONTRACT None 

- CHANGE ORDER: 

REF!R!NCI!; RFIAI137 

FIELD CHANGE: No ACCOUNTlNG Amount Baaed 
M~OD: -----

LoCATION: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 

Increment 2 & 3 

odays 

PAlO IN FULL: 

TOTAl AMOUNT: 

No 

52.529.37 
, ---'- ­ ' 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE! Added Condulta (Of' Future Powar & CIIITltIIlII 

CHANGE REASON: cUent Requ8lt 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Coo/rae/Is Changed As Follows) 

Added coat 10 add one 1" underground conduit ror Ntule power and one 1" underground conduit for future cameras aa requested by District per 

RF,*137. 


ATTACHM!HTS: 


MLK CO 13 RFl137 ug to covered walkway 01 Ddf 


Lundg",n Manlglmlnt Delta Electrlc.wl 
ClIIltral VeUey 0IIice 1712 19th Street. #21OA 323 Romllnce Cl Bakersfield, CA 93314 
BaJierafield, C.,lfomla 93301 ./ 

~ON~ . dP 


BakefSfield. California 93314 

Lundgren Management page 1 of 1 Printed On: 112212020 02 :53 PM 

http:Electrlc.wl


MLK Elementary School 
Della EIedrIc·CO 13 Extra for RFI 137 
Formu" for Proposed Cost Clump 

PlUME CONTRACfOR (Work salf..,erfonned by Prime Contractor) Amount 

1- Labor Attach ltem11ad hours and rates. Rates per prev;lmns scale of work 
dasslffcatfans, Indudlnl FrInge Benefits. 1066.74 

2- uborBurden Add Prime', actuII Ulbllity and Property Dlma,. Ins., Worker's Comp. 1115., 
320.03Social Securfty, Unemployment Taxes, not to eJIceed 3~ of Itlm 1. 

3. 	 Material Attach actual, Jtemlzed quantity Bnd unit cost exdudlns sales tax. 138.82 

4. 	 Equipment Attach invoices. 

5. Subtotal (COlt only) Subtotal 0' Items 1,.2, 3 8& 4. 1525.39 

&. O&P Add PrIme's av.m.ad & Profit. not to exceed 10% of Item S. 152.54 

11.447. 	 Sales Tax Add sales tax for Item 3. Material 

8. 	 Subtotal SubtDbll of !tams 5, 6 " 7. 1889.37 

5U8CONT1IACI'OR (Wort performed by 8 Subcontractor) 

9. 	 Labor Attach itemized hours lind rates. Rates per prevamng scale or work 

dasslficatfons, Indudlns Frlnse Benllfits 


10. 	 labor Burden Add Prime's actual UabRIty and Property Damage Ins., Worker's Comp. Ins., 

Sodal Securftv, Unemployment Taxes, not to exCIted ~ of Item 9. 


11. 	 Material Attach ac:tualltemlzed quantity and unit cost ududlns sales tax. 

U. 	 Equipment Attach invoices. 

13. 	 Subtotal (cost only) Subtotal of Items 9, 10 11 a 12 727.27 

14. 	 O&P Add Subcontractor's Overhead" Profit to portions performed by 

Subcontractor, not to exceed 10" of Item 13. 72.13 


15 	 SiluTax Add sales tax for Item 10. Material 

16. 	 Subtotal Subtotal of Items 13, 14 and 15. 800.00 

17. 	 Prlme'sO&P 'f any work Is performed by Subcontractors, add PrIme's Overhead & Profit, 
not to eMCeed 5" of Item 16. 40.00 

18. 	 Subtotal SubtoUll of Items 16 " 17 840.00 

COMIINID TOTALS 

19. 	 SUBTOTAL Items 8 &18. 
20. 	 BOND Actual Band Cast, not to nceed ~ of Item 19. 

21. 	 TOTAL Items 19 and 20 2529.37 

SUPPLEMENTAL GI!NEAAl CONDITION NO. 05 
Puge2of2 



, . 

DELTA ELECTRIC 
323 Romance Ct 


Bakersfield, CA. 93314 

(881)688-3335 


MLK Elementary School 
Bcse 

COST BREAKDOWN FOR RFJ 137 

Extra for Delb electric Change Order. 13 

batao. 11312020 


QUANTITY MATERIAL I'fGCII ~ I.A8CIft UNIQ toTAL IfOURI 

2 1~bel'.nd 2.151 5.02 0.3 0.60 
1<40 1 pVC 0.87 121.80 0.08 11.20 

.c 1 pvc eO 1.78 7.04 0.8 2.40 

" 1 pvc coupQng 1.19 4.78 0.3 1.20 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 

TOTAL IlATliRIAI.S 138.82 TOTAL HOURS 15.<40 

OTHER CHARGES TYPE HOURS RATE 
Bac:khott BOO.OO 0.00 

E1ectrfclan 115.40 90.05 1388.77 
0.00 

TOTALOTHiR 800.00 0.00 
O.QO 

DeSCRIPTION OF WORK 0.00 
Install one 1" ug conduit for future DOW8t 0.00 
and one 1· ug conduIt for future cameras 
to covered walkway column 81 directed. 

TOTAL LABOR 1386.77 
TOTAL MATeRIALS 138.82 

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 800.00 
5% 040.00 
10% 152.54 
TAX 11.44 

TOTAL 2529.37 



, . 

.-. 


LM 

Lundgl1m Management 

Cenlnll Vl/Iey 0ftIce 
1712 19th Snet, 1210A 
Bakersftefd, California 93301 
Phone: (861) 324-4144 

RFI#0137 

Project: 03-118394 • BCSD New ES Incremenl2 &3 (Or. MartWlLuther 

Klng Jr. Elementary SdlcoI) 
1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Bakersfield, California 93307 
Phone' 6612571805 

Placement of Conduits for Future Covered Walkway 

TO: Jene Hili (lntegratad Dulgns) FROM: Marfon A.raas (Lundgren Mllnagement) 

Tad Strom (Integrated Designs) 26330 Cllrus SlAtet 

DATE INITlATBD: 0612812019 Valencle. earrfomla 91355 

LOCAnON: Increment 2 &3 STATUS: Closed 

PROJECT STAGE: Course of Construction DUE DATE: 07/1212019 

SUB JOB: COST COD!: 

COST IMPACT: SCHeDULE IMPACT: 

DRAWING NUMBER: SPEC SECTION: 

UNKED DRAWINGS: REFERENCE: 

Urgent: 

RECEIVED FROM: Greg Gadberry (Dalta E1actrlcal) 

COPIES TO: 
BreI Bartlett (Lundgren Management), Arek Sliwa (Lundgren Management) 

(Jlws t lO II frum Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) at 07 :43 AM on OG/28/2019 

Delta Electric (35) 
BPI19 

Per Disbict request. \hey would Hke conduits Installed lor lights and cameral for the future covered walkway. P1e2lSe advi!ll the route and location 
where the conduillare \0 terminate. 

omc,,' RUpo",,; Mllrion Areas (Lundgren Management) responded on Monday, July 1St, 2019 s110:55AM PDT 

For power POC, provide 1"c from the 82 pole light between Buildlng A and Building C and conned \0 clrcLit l,A·18 

Fotcamera POC. PfUvide1·c from IDF-C In building C. 

Stub out both power and IlgnaI conduits \0 Ihe nrst column from the covered walkway. Field vertfy IOca1lon. 


Attachments: 

BegllOll for Infoanatjon·137.DCif 


BY DATE COPlES TO 

Lundgren Management Paga 1 of 1 Printed On' 0112212020 02:55 PM 



peo #016 

Lundgnm ManagemlH1t Project 03-11 B3s.4 - BCSe New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 

Centrll Valley OllIe. 1712 19th SUM!, *210A KIng Jr. Elementary Sc:tIool) 
Bak.wfield, Califomia 93301 1101 E. Belle Tanaca 
Phone: (1161) 324-41+4 Bakllf1lfield, callfomla 93307 

Phona: 6612571805 

L 'u N D II II a ; N 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #016: Added Floor Box at Principal's 

Office 


COKTRACT COMPANY: 	 Celta EJeclric:.J CONTRACT FOR: BP#19 - BP#19· ElectrIcal 
323 ROmance Cl Bakerslleld, CA 93314 
BakenJ!leld, Califomla 93314 

PCO NUMBERJReVJSION: 	 018/0 CREATED BY: Marlon Areas (Lundg...n Management) 
I'" .. -

REQUEST R!C!IWD PROM: 	 Greg Gadberry (Delta Electrical, CREATED DATE: 1122J2020 ----_. -.' 
STATUS: Pending - In Relllaw 	 SUBCONTRACT None 

CHANG! ORO!": 
'-- ­

REFI!RENCE: 	 NJA 
,--- ­

FII!LD CHANGe: No ACCOUNTING Amounl Based 
METHOD: 

LOCATION: 	 Incramenl 2 & 3 PAID IN PULL: No --_._-. ­,,-~-

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 	 o days TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,654.97 

POTeNTIAL CHANG!! ORDER TTTUi; Added Floor Bo)! at Princlpars 0IIice 

CHANGE REASON: Client Request 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Ccntraclls Changed As Follows) 
Added cest 10 provtde alJoor bo)! lnalde Prlndpars Office Building A per District reqU8It 

ATTACHMENTS: 

MLK co 14 fWD 011dd !Igor box al Prine 01 ,pdf 

Lundg...n Manegement Datta electrical 
Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, N210A 323 Romance Cl BakeTllfNlld, CA 93314 

Bakarst\eld. CUfomla 93314........".c".~ 


~t . ~ 
SK3NATUR.! OAT! 


Lundgren Management page 1 of 1 Printed On" 112212020 03 :OB PM 


http:1,654.97


SUPPLEMENTAl GENERAL CONDITION NO. OS 
Page 2at2 



, . 


. ~ 
I ' 

DELTA ELECTRIC MU< Elemen!mY School 
323 Romance Ct. BCSO 

Bakerlfleld, CA. 83314 
(881 )688-3335 COST BREAKDOWN FOR FWD 01 

Extra for Dlita Electric Change Order" 14 
Data­. 11312020 

QUANmY MATERJAL .... AIIOUNT LAIIOIl UHmI 1OTALItOURI 

2 314 ~meJe .dater 1.23 2.046 0.3 O.eo 
10 3I4~ 0.78 7.80 0.08 0,80 
1 314 pvc ell 1.47 1.47 0.6 0.80 
3 314 pvc coupling 1.12 3.36 0.3 0.90 
1 1·1/4 pvc male edater 1.35 1.35 0.3 0.30 

10 1-1/4 pvc 1.08 10.80 0.08 0.80 
1 1-1/4 PVC ell 4.95 4.95 0.6 0.80 
2 1-1#4pvcrwYwd~ 1.24 2.48 0.3 0.60 
1 1-1/4 pvc femaJe adaler 1.42 1.42 0.3 0.30 
1 laorbox 381.00 381.00 2 2.00 
2 20e IK8lttad. 5.03 10.08 0.25 0.50 

20 1·1/4 eml condult 2.61 ~.20 0.082 1.24 
1 1-1/4 ami IS conneclor 1.81 1.81 0.16 0.1& 
1 1-1/4 eml IS coupROI[ 1.92 1.92 0.09 0.09 
2 1-1/4 eml 1h ......, 1.31 2.62 0.03 0.06 
1 1·1/4 bushing 1.22 1.22 0.16 0.16 
1 314 steel Jocknut 1.19 1.19 0.16 0.16 
1 314 bushlna 1.07 1.07 0.16 0.16 
2 box suppert bracket 3.08 6.12 0.1 0.20 

50 .12cuwfra 0.24 12.00 0.006 0.30 
10 Iax3l4aaew 0.18 1.80 0.01 0.10 

0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 

TOTAL IlAT&R1AL8 509.10 TOTAL HOURS 10.63 

OTHER CHAJitGES TYPE HOURS RATE 
0.00 

Eledrlclln 10.63 90.05 957.23 
0 .00 

TOTAl OTHER 0.00 0.00 
0.00 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK D.DO 
Field Work Dlrac:tive from Gary Long 10 add one 0.00 
ftoorbox In the Prlnd~. 0fIice In BuDding A 

TOTAL LABOR 957.23 
TOTAL MAT!R1ALS 509.10 

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 0 .00 
SI){. 0.00 
10% 148.63 
TAX 42.00 

TOTAL 1654.97 



- -

, ' J • 
-~-----

LM 
Lundgren Management 
Central Valley OlIice 1712 19th Street, #21OA 

Bakarsfiald, California 93301 

Phone; (661) 324-4144 

PCO#019 

Project: 03·1111394 - BCSO New ES Incrament2 & 3 (Or, Martin Luther 
King Jr. E\ementaty School} 

1101 E. Belle TerraC'l! 
Bakemield, carrfomla 93307 

Phona: 661257 11105 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #019: Added Power for Future Time 

Clock 


CONTRACT COMPANY: 

pca NUMBERIREVISION: 

REQUEST RECENED FROM: 

Della Electriclll CONTRACT FOR: BPl19 - BPII19 - ElItctrical 
323 Romance Ct. Bakersfield, CA 93314 
Bakersfield, Carrtomla 93314 

019/0 	 CREATeD BY: Marlon Araall (Lundgren Management) . 
Greg Gsdbeny (Dalta ElectricaJj CREAn:D DATe: 112212020 

STATUS: Pending - In Review 	 SUBCONTRACT None 
CHANGE ORDER: 

RIiFERENCE: RFlN146 

FIElD CHANGE: No 	 ACCOUNTING Amount Baled 
METHOD: 

------------~----------------.-----...­
LOCATION: Increment 2 & 3 	 PAID IN FULL: No 

SCHEDUle IMPACT: Oelaya 	 TOTAL AMOUNT: $11,006,53 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER T1T1.E: Added Power for Future TIm. Clock 

CHANGE REASON: Client Request 

POT!NTIAL CHANGE ORDER DeSCRIPTION: (Thfl ConITllcl /s Changed As Follows) 
Added cost to provide POWIII' at BOlar array yard for a Mure time clock as requested per Olstrict In RF1#148. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

MLK CO 17 REI Be POW" for Yrneclock a solar 01 ,Pd( 

Lundgren Manllgement Delta Electrical 
Central Valley omce 1712 19th Strut, tr.!10A 323 Romsnce Cl Bakers11e1d, CA 93314 
Bakersflald. Ca/lfomla 113301 8akerafleid. California 93314

A:J.<-;;'O
SIGNATURE 	 DATe 

Lundgren Management 	 page 1 of 1 Printed On: 112312020 08 :08 AM 



I 

.. 
•. . 

LM 

Lundgren Management 
Central Valley Office 
1712 19th Street, tl210A 
Bakersfilld. califomia 93301 
Phone: (661) 32~144 

RFI #0146 

Project: 03-118394 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr. Martin Luther 
KIng Jr. E1emt11ntary School) 

1101 E. Belle Terrace 
Bakersfield. California 93307 

Phone: 6812571B05 

Timeclock Breaker &Wire Sizes & Location 

TO: Tad Strom (Integrated DesIgns) FROM: Marlon Areas (Lundgran Management) 

Jane HID (Integrated Designs) 28330 Citrus Streel 
Valencia, caUfomla 91355DATE INITIATED: 0711812019 


STATUS; Closed
LOCATION: Incremenl2 & 3 

DUll DATE: 0810112019
PROJECT STAGE: COUIH of Construction 

COST CODE:
SUB JOB: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT:
COST IMPACT: 

SPEC SECTION:
DRAWING NUMBER: 
REFERENCE:UNKED DRAWINGS: 

Urgent: 

RECI!IVED FROM: Greg Gadberry (Della Electrlcal) 

COPJESTO: 

Btwt BarUett (Lunda",n Management). Arek Sliwa (Lundgren Management) 


QlJ(~sIIUJl frorn Marlon Areus (Lundgren ManClgement) ilt 07:57 AM on 07/18/2019 

Delta Electric (38) 
PBM19 

Per Dislrid raquesl, \hey would Uke a 120v circUli for a Ifmecloek In !he solar yard. Delta Electric has ltubbed 8 1" out of Bulldlng F. Pleaae provide 
breaker alze, wire size, and location of IIlub up. 

OffIcial Ruponuj Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) responded on Friday. Augu~ 16th, 2019 at 9:45AM PDT 
Provide 20Al1P bruker In panel FR1, 2#8 THWN·2 plus 1#10 C\J gnd conductonlln 1ft conduit 
For 3% voltage drop and max. <4 amp load single phase 115v circuit, !he max. conductors length II SOD reel 
Conduit to tannlnale In Solar Fann near light pole al North East comer. 

Attachments: 
Beauest for InfoanatJoo.146 1 pdf 

BV DATE COPIES TO 

Lundgren Management Page 1 or 1 Printed On: 0112212020 03:29 PM 



,. 

pea #024 


Lundgren Management 	 Project: 03-118394 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr Martin' 

Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #210A King Jr. Elementary ::' ~ 

Bakersfield. California 93301 1101 E. Belle Terrace 

Phone; (661) 324-4144 Bakersfield, California 93307 
Phone: 6612571805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #024: Electrical Box for Future CC 

Outlets 


CONTRACT COMPANY: 	 Della Eleclrlcal CONTRACT FOR: BP#19 - BP# 19 - Electrical 
323 Romance CL Bakersfield, CA 93314 
Bakersfield, California 93314 

--~-~ - ------------­
PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 02410 

- --­- . 
CREATED BY: 

-~-.-. ­...--
Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) 

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Greg Gadberry (Delta Electrical) --. CREATED DATE: - ..........---~ -,---..­ _...... 
2/1012020--_._ .. -

STATUS: Pending· i.n Rel/iew SUBCONTRACT None 
CHANGE ORDER: 

REFERENCE: 

FIELD CHANGE: 

N/A 
...--------------....-.......... ..,..--~---

No 
-"'- ­ - -

ACCOUNTING Amount Based 
METHOD: 

LOCATION : Increment 2 & 3 PAID IN FULL: No 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: odays TOTAL AMOUNT: 55,529.68 

POTENnAL CHANGE ORDER nTLE: Electrical Box for Future CCTV Outlets 

CHANGE REASON : Client Request 

POTENnAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Con/rae/Is Changed As Follows) 
Additional cost to add boxes, conduit, and data cabling for future CCTV outlets on each side of tile Modular buildings per District request 

ATIACHMENTS: 

M11~_J~9_24..EWP 05 ccty -'1.Uj'-~.!lLB1_Mods 91 ,p~L 

Lundgren Management Delta Electrical 
Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #210A 323 Romance Ct. Bakersfield, CA 93314 
Bakersfield, Callfomia 93301 Bakersfield, California 93314 

~d+. d,Q 
SIGNATURE 	 DATE 

Lundgren Management 	 caoe 1 of 1 



SSROOM 

LOG 
'E' 
:EMENT3 

'± 

---­
'F' 

INCREMENT 3 

CLASSROOM 

BLDG 
'0' 

INCREMENT 3 

CLASSROOM 

BLDG
'e' 

IMI"'DCUCt.IT "1 

LE 
~NISEX 
r~OILETS 
ACC. D.F. 

BLDG 'A' 



----------

-------

- -

pea #026 
LUNDORIiN 

Lundgren Management Project: 03·11a~~4 - BCSD New ES Increment 2 & 3 (Dr Mar1" ' 

Central Valley Office 1712 19th Street, #210A King Jr. Elementa ry ~ 

Bakersfield, California 93301 1101 E Belle Tel", , 

Phone; (661) 324-4144 Bakersfield , California 9:n:, 
Phone. 6612571805 

Subcontract Potential Change Order #026: Future Third Marquee Sign 

Location 


CONTRACT COMF'ANY: 	 Delta ElectrIcal 
323 Romance Ct. Bakersfield, CA 93314 
Bakersfield, Cailfornia 93314 

------~--------------PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 026 / 0 

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Greg Gadberry (Delta Electrical) 

STATUS: PendIng - In Review 

REFERENCE: NlA 

FIELD CHANGE: No 

LOCATION: 	 increment 2 & 3 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: odays 

CONTRACT FOR: BP#1 9 - BP#1 9 - Electrical 

CREATED BY: Marlon Areas (Lundgren Management) 

CREATED DATE: 2110(2020 

SUBCONTRACT None 
CHANGE ORDER: 

ACCOUNTING Amount Based 
METHOD: 

PAID IN FULL: No 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 53.138.93 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Future Third Marquee Sign Location 

CHANGE REASON: CUent Request 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows) 

Added cost to install yard boxes and extend power and data conduits in grass area on the east side of Building A for a future third Marquee sign loca tion 

per District req uest. 


ATIACHMENTS: 


MLK CO 21 ext conduit & yard bxs for 3rd Marquee fiJ9.rl.Q1.p-cJL 


Lundgren Management Delta Electrical 

Central VaUey Office 171219th Street. #210A 323 Romance Cl Bakersfield. CA 93314 

Bakersfield, California 93301 Bakersfield . Caiifomia 93314 


L-d-=t-dO
S~N~U~ 	 D~E 

Lundgren ManaQement 	 oaae 1 of 1 Printed On. 2/10/2020 02 AD PM 

http:53.138.93


III 

.., w~... "'w 

DELTA 1::.1-11::'-" MLK'"'lo....."' .. 

Romance Ct. 
Bakersfield, 

(681158:8-3:335 COST BREAKDOWN FWD 03 
for Delta Electric Change Order # 21 

Date: 213/2020 
QUANTITY MATERIAL 

20 1 pvc: 
4 1 pvc ell 
4 1 pvc ~"''''.'.'.'W 
4 1 pvc bell end 
10 2 pvc 
2 2 pvcel! 
2 2 pvc coupling 
2 2 pvc beUend 
2 81017 8ox-ext-lid 

PRICE AMOUNT lABOR ums TOTAl. HOURS 

0.67 17.40 0.08 1.60 

1.76 7.04 0.6 2.40 
1.19 4.76 0.3 1.20 
2.49 9.96 0.3 1.20 
1.19 11.90 0.08 0.80 
7.24 14.48 0.6 1.20 
0.42 0.84 0.3 0.60 
3.51 7.02 0.03 0.06 

205.75 411.50 4 B.OO 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 a 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0 0.00 

I TOTAL MATERIALS 484.90 TOTAl HOURS 17.06 

OTHER CHARGES TYPE HOURS RATE 

Backhoe (4 hr. min.) BOO.OO 0.00 
Electrician 17.06 91.95 1568.67 

0.00 
TOTAL OTHER BOO.OO 0.00 

0.00 
DESCRIPTION Of WORK 0.00 

Add yard boxes and extend power and data 0.00 
condulls In grass area on the easl side of Bldg A 
for future (lhirtf) Marquee Sign location per 
Principal. TOTAL LABOR 1568.67 

TOTAL MATERIALS 484.90 
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES BOO.OO 

5% 40.00 
10% 205.36 
TAX 40.00 

-­ '-- TQTAl 3138.93 



'" 


~~~~~ltr~U~NISEX 
tTOILETS 
Ace. D.F. 

BLDG 'A' 


